expertise and experience in these areas allow us build and operate products that consistently out perform our local
competitors.

11

CHAPTER 4 - BUSINESS PERFORMANCE IN 2010

The following tables set forth selected financial data, which is derived from our audited consolidated statement of
financial position and comprehensive income for the years ended 31 December 2010 and 2009 and was prepared in
accordance with IFRS.  It is important to note that: a) Losses from continuing operations were $1.8 million versus a loss
of $17.3 million in 2009; and b) Profit attributable to the owners of the parent including discontinued operations was
$15.8 million versus a loss of $20.7 million in 2009.  Discontinued operations include our mature Panama operations and
under performing Guatemala operations that were sold in 2010 together with our Poland operations.  More information
on both continuing and discontinued operations can be found in the following chapters of this 2010 Annual Report.

(In thousands, except per share data)
As reported As reported % As adjusted As adjusted %

2010 (1) 2009 (1) change 2010 (2) 2009 (2) change

Net gaming wins 99,772$   93,643$   6.5% 137,178$   153,088$   -10.4%

Food and beverage sales 10,676   8,844   20.7% 13,511   13,281   1.7%

Hospitality and other sales 15,947   12,768   24.9% 15,945   12,777   24.8%

Total revenues 126,395   115,255   9.7% 166,634   179,146   -7.0%

Promotional allowances 6,133   5,471   12.1% 6,955   7,082   -1.8%

Property, marketing and administration 86,798   81,261   6.8% 116,063   128,637   -9.8%

Property EBITDA 33,465   28,523   17.3% 43,616   43,427   0.4%

Corporate expenses 6,544   8,557   -23.5% 6,544   8,557   -23.5%

Adjusted EBITDA 26,921   19,966   34.8% 37,072   34,870   6.3%

Adjusted EBITDA as a percentage of revenues 21% 17% 22% 19%

Depreciation and amortization 14,876   16,397   -9.3% 19,748   24,892   -20.7%

Interest and financing costs, net 15,975   17,780   -10.2% 17,130   20,115   -14.8%

Management fee attributable to non-controlling interest (783)   (3,443)   -77.3% 1,714   1,255   36.6%

Project development 2,110   891   136.8% 2,110   891   136.8%

Shared based compensation 1,389   1,220   13.9% 1,389   1,220   13.9%

Foreign exchange gain (4,134)   (4,153)   -0.5% (4,192)   (4,182)   0.2%

Other (gain) and losses (3,251)   7,211   -145.1% (3,219)   8,562   -137.6%

Derivative financial instrument 128   (125)   202.4% 128   (125)   202.4%

Income taxes 2,368   1,461   62.1% 6,344   2,531   150.7%

Profit / (loss) for the year from continuing operations
(1,757)$   (17,273)$   -89.8% (4,080)$   (20,289)$   -79.9%

Profit / (loss) for the year from discontinued operations
18,030   (3,128)   -676.4% 20,353   (112)   0.0%

Profit / (loss) for the year 16,273$   (20,401)$   -179.8% 16,273$   (20,401)$   -179.8%

Non-controlling interest 469$   356$   31.7% 469$   356$   31.7%

Profit / (loss) for the year attributable to the owners of
the parent

15,804$   (20,757)$   -176.1% 15,804$   (20,757)$   -176.1%

Currency translation reserve 1,693   1,967   -13.9% 1,693   1,967   0.0%
Total comprehensive income / (loss) for the year
attributable to the owners of the parent 17,497$   (18,790)$   -193.1% 17,497$   (18,790)$   -193.1%

Loss per common share from continuing operations (3)

Basic 0.76$   (1.05)$   0.76$   (1.05)$
Diluted 0 76$ (1 05)$

Number of common shares:
Basic 20,683   19,730   20,683   19,730
Diluted 21,377   19,708   21,377   19,708

(1) As reported reflects the results of Panama, Guatemala and Poland operations as discontinued operations.
(2) As adjusted includes the results of Panama, Guatemala and Poland operations for comparative purposes.
(3) Dilutive effects on EPS are not shown for a period when there is a loss.

12

Basic shares outstanding are the weighted average number of shares outstanding for the year ended 31 December 2010.
Total basic shares outstanding as of 31 December 2010 were 20,682,815.  Total actual shares outstanding as of 31
December 2010 were 20,509,344.  As of 29 April 2011, our issued and outstanding shares were 20,719,767.

CONSOLIDATED OPERATING AND FINANCIAL REVIEW

You should read the following discussion together with the consolidated statement of financial position and
comprehensive incomes and notes thereto included elsewhere in this Annual Report.  The following discussion includes
forward-looking statements that are not historical facts but reflect our current expectation regarding future results.
Actual results may differ materially from the results discussed in the forward-looking statements because of a number of
risks and uncertainties, including the matters discussed below and elsewhere in this Annual Report, particularly under
the heading “Risk Factors.”

(In thousands)
As reported As reported % As adjusted As adjusted %

2010 (1) 2009 (1) change 2010 (2) 2009 (2) change

REVENUES BY COUNTRY

   Panama -$   -$   0.0% 35,177$   57,095$   -38.4%

   Guatemala -   -   0.0% 2,916   3,538   -17.6%

   Nicaragua 11,894   12,535   -5.1% 11,894   12,535   -5.1%

   Costa Rica 21,533   19,374   11.1% 21,533   19,374   11.1%

   Philippines 49,620   44,624   11.2% 49,620   44,624   11.2%

   Peru 43,103   38,410   12.2% 43,103   38,410   12.2%

   Poland -   -   0.0% 2,145   3,258   -34.2%

   Other 245   312   -21.5% 245   312   -21.5%

 Total revenues 126,395$   115,255$   9.7% 166,633$   179,146$   -7.0%

PROPERTY EBITDA BY COUNTRY

   Panama -$   -$   0.0% 10,388$   16,300$   -36.3%

   Guatemala -   -   0.0% 111   (1,020)   110.9%

   Nicaragua 2,285   3,092   -26.1% 2,285   3,092   -26.1%

   Costa Rica 6,727   6,874   -2.1% 6,727   6,874   -2.1%

   Philippines 15,122   13,854   9.2% 15,122   13,854   9.2%

   Peru 9,331   4,703   98.4% 9,331   4,703   98.4%

   Poland -   -   0.0% (348)   (376)   -7.4%

 Property EBITDA 33,465$   28,523$   17.3% 43,616$   43,427$   0.4%

Property EBITDA  as a percentage of revenues 26% 25% 26% 24%

   Other (corporate expenses) (6,544)   (8,557)   -23.5% (6,544)   (8,557)   -23.5%

Adjusted EBITDA 26,921$   19,966$   34.8% 37,072$   34,870$   6.3%

Adjusted EBITDA as a percentage of revenues 21% 17% 22% 19%

(1) As reported reflects the results of the Panama (8 months of operations), Guatemala and Poland operations as discontinued operations.
(2) As adjusted includes the results of the Panama (8 months of operations), Guatemala and Poland operations for comparative purposes.

13

Below is a table that reflects key statement of financial position data:

2010 2009

Working capital (21,158)$   (27,738)$

Total assets 204,587   241,217

Borrowing and obligation under leases 117,789   123,359

Total liabilities 153,704   210,516

Equity 50,883   30,701

Translation reserves 645   (1,048)

Deficit (67,835)   (83,639)

Below is a reconciliation of EBITDA, property EBITDA and adjusted EBITDA.
(In thousands)

As reported As reported % As adjusted As adjusted %

2010 (1) 2009 (1) change 2010 (2) 2009 (2) change

Loss for continuing operations (1,757)$   (17,273)$   -89.8% (4,080)$   (20,289)$   -79.9%

Income tax expense 2,368   1,461   62.1% 6,344   2,531   150.7%

Net interest expense 15,975   17,780   -10.2% 17,130   20,115   -14.8%

Depreciation and amortization 14,876   16,397   -9.3% 19,748   24,892   -20.7%

EBITDA 31,462   18,365   71.3% 39,142   27,249   43.6%

Other losses and derivative financial instruments (3,123)   7,086   -144.1% (3,091)   8,437   -136.6%

Project development 2,110   891   136.8% 2,110   891   136.8%

Management fee attributable to non-controlling interest (783)   (3,443)   -77.3% 1,714   1,255   36.6%

Shared based compensation 1,389   1,220   13.9% 1,389   1,220   13.9%

Foreign exchange gain (4,134)   (4,153)   -0.5% (4,192)   (4,182)   0.2%

Adjusted EBITDA 26,921   19,966   34.8% 37,072   34,870   6.3%

Corporate and other 6,544   8,557   -23.5% 6,544   8,557   -23.5%

Property EBITDA 33,465$   28,523$   17.3% 43,616$   43,427$   0.4%

(1) As reported reflects the results of the Panama, Guatemala and Poland operations as discontinued operations.
(2) As adjusted includes the results of the Panama, Guatemala and Poland operations for comparative purposes.

Our revenues generated from continuing operations during the year ended 31 December 2010 were $126.4 million
compared to $115.3 million as of 31 December 2009, a 9.7 percent increase.  The net increase in sales of $11.1 million
for 2010 was caused by a $5.0 million increase in sales in our Philippines operations due to the increase in slot drop and

[…]

period ceased. The Board of Directors authorized these persons to: (i) receive shares equal to 100 percent of the actual
deferred payroll amount, plus the cost living increase or alternatively (ii) receiving shares equal to 60 percent of the
actual the deferred payroll plus the cost living increase and receive 40 percent in cash over the next 12 months
commencing 1 December 2010.

Name

Aggregate deferred salary plus cost of living since November 2008 in $USD for

the period August 1, 2009 through September 30, 2010.
(3)

Jack Mitchell
 (2)

$140,000

Albert Atallah
 (2)

$53,654

Tino Monaldo
(2)

$77,500

Michael Fox
 (2)

$75,500

Raul Sueiro
(1) (2)

$36,000

Angel Sueiro
(1) (2)

$30,000

Peter Lesar
  (2)

$42,000

(1) Deferred August 1, 2009 to July 31, 2010 and no deferral thereafter

(2) Consumer price index at  4.10 percent

(3) Actual share price ot be used shall be the 30 day average price of the shares as published between that period beginning 30
calendar days before the end of trading day on the 3rd business day after the publication of the Q3 2010 Interim
Management Report .

Salary
Value of stock

grants
Aggregate other

compensation
Total

compensation

 $   600,000  $   492,800  $   77,159  $   1,169,959

   225,000   33,600 7,464 266,064

   325,000   22,400 39,396 386,796

   180,000   56,000 3,454 239,454

   150,000   44,800 3,454 198,254

   180,000   78,400 2,454 260,854

   325,000   112,000 52,000 489,000Tino Monaldo
(6)

Jack Mitchell
(1)

Albert Atallah
(2)

Michael Fox
(3)

Raul Sueiro
(4)

Angel Sueiro

Peter Lesar
(5)

49

Board of Director Compensation

Directors employed by us are not currently receiving additional cash compensation for serving on the Board of Directors.
Each member of the Board of Directors who is not a member of senior management (Messrs. Guggenheim, Winkler, de
Ocampo and Vicari, who we refer to as “Non-Senior Management Directors”) receives a payment or fee of $500 per
meeting effective October 2009.  Effective 1 August 2009, our Board of Directors voluntarily elected to defer monthly